Company (“Board”, which term shall be deemed to include any committee of the Board and/ or officials, 
which the Board may constitute/authorize to exercise its powers, including the powers conferred by this 
resolution (the “Buy Back Committee”)) be and is hereby accorded for the buy back by the Company of not 
exceeding 14,13,000 (Fourteen lakh thirteen thousand only) fully paid up equity shares of the face value of ₹ 
10 (Rupees Ten Only) each (hereinafter referred to as the “Equity Shares” or “Shares”), representing 2.62% 
of the total number of Equity Shares in the total paid-up Equity Share capital of the Company, based on the 
latest audited financial statements for the financial year ended March 31, 2025 at a buy back price of ₹ 460 
(Rupees Four hundred and Sixty only) per fully paid-up Equity Share payable in cash (“Buy Back Price”) for 
an amount not exceeding ₹ 64,99,80,000 (Rupees Sixty Four Crores and Ninety Nine Lakhs Eighty Thousand 
only), excluding any expenses incurred or to be incurred for the Buy Back viz. brokerage costs, fees, turnover 
charges, taxes such as securities transaction tax and goods and services tax (if any), tax on distributed income 
on Buy Back, stamp duty, advisors fees, filing fees, public announcement expenses, printing and dispatch

[...]

the Company shall not Buy Back its Equity Shares or other specified securities from any person through 
negotiated deal whether on or off the Stock Exchanges or through spot transactions or through any private 
arrangement in the implementation of the Buy Back; 

5. the Buy Back Size i.e. ₹ 64,99,80,000 (Rupees Sixty Four Crores and Ninety Nine Lakhs Eighty Thousand 
only) does not exceed 10% of the aggregate paid- up Equity Share capital and free reserves of the 
Company as per latest audited financial statements for the financial year ended March 31, 2025. 

6. the maximum number of Equity Shares proposed to be bought back under the Buy Back will not exceed